

16-10516

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ANASTASIO N. LAOUTARIS,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Texas
Dallas Division
District Court No. 3:13-CR-386-1

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

John R. Parker
United States Attorney

J. Nicholas Bunch
Assistant United States Attorney
Texas Bar No. 24050352
1100 Commerce Street, Third Floor
Dallas, Texas 75242-1699
Telephone: (214) 659-8836
nick.bunch@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. Between October and December 2001, Locke Lord LLP was the victim of a series of computer hacks causing significant damage and disruption to the firm’s business	2
2. Circumstantial evidence in the form of computer logs and other records presented at trial confirm that Laoutaris was the actor behind the series of unauthorized intrusions into the Locke Lord network.....	6
3. Laoutaris testified in his own defense, denying any involvement with the series of attacks at Locke Lord, and presented an expert witness, who suggested the attacks came from China.....	8
4. Over Laoutaris’s objections to enhancements for obstruction of justice and to the loss amount, the district court sentenced Laoutaris to 105 months’ imprisonment.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	16
1. The evidence was sufficient to support Laoutaris’s convictions on Counts One and Two of the superseding indictment [responsive to Laoutaris’s Issues 1 and 2]	16

A. For both Count One and Two, the government introduced evidence that Locke Lord’s network was damaged by an unauthorized access 18

B. All the circumstantial evidence in the case pointed to Laoutaris as the perpetrator of the attacks on the Locke Lord network 20

C. Laoutaris rehashes the same arguments on appeal that the jury has already rejected concerning the identity of the hacker 24

2. The district court did not clearly err in applying a two-level enhancement for obstruction under USSG 3C1.1 based on Laoutaris’s perjured testimony at trial 27

3. The district court did not clearly err in calculating the reasonably foreseeable lost revenue to the victim that was caused by Laoutaris’s network attacks 33

CONCLUSION..... 38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases	Page(s)
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	17
<i>United States v. Alaniz</i> , 726 F.3d 586 (5th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>United States v. Almaguer</i> , 246 F. App'x 260 (5th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>United States v. Bazemore</i> , 839 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2016).....	34
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 727 F.3d 329 (5th Cir. 2013).....	16, 24
<i>United States v. Como</i> , 53 F.3d 87 (5th Cir. 1995).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Cothran</i> , 302 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2002).....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Dowl</i> , 619 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>United States v. Dunnigan</i> , 507 U.S. 87 (1993).....	15, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 640 F.3d 638 (5th Cir. 2011).....	30, 31
<i>United States v. Garza</i> , 591 F. App'x 259 (5th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>United States v. Grant</i> , 683 F.3d 639 (5th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 597 F.3d 242 (5th Cir. 2010).....	33
<i>United States v. Krenning</i> , 93 F.3d 1257 (5th Cir. 1996).....	33, 37
<i>United States v. Laury</i> , 985 F.2d 1293 (5th Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 607 F.3d 144 (5th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>United States v. Montelongo</i> , 539 F. App'x 603 (5th Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>United States v. Pok Seong Kwong</i> , 237 F. App'x 966 (5th Cir. 2007).....	34

Federal Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Powers</i> , 168 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 1999)	28
<i>United States v. Pringler</i> , 765 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>United States v. Rosalez-Orozco</i> , 8 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 1993)	17, 24
<i>United States v. Roussel</i> , 705 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 2013)	33
<i>United States v. Scher</i> , 601 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2010)	33
<i>United States v. Schuster</i> , 467 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2006)	34
<i>United States v. Seals</i> , 987 F.2d 1102 (5th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 804 F.3d 724 (5th Cir. 2015)	28, 29, 31
 Federal Statutes and Rules	
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(5)(A)	18
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
Fed. R. App. P. 34(a)(2)(C)	i
 Federal Sentencing Guidelines	
USSG § 2B1.1(b)(1) cmt. n.3(A)	34
USSG § 2B1.1(b)(1) cmt. n.3(C)	34
USSG § 3C1.1	28
